# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                   | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| CROWN RISDON USA, INC. | 11/14/2006     |

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Crown Packinging Technology, Inc. |  |  |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 11535 S. Central Avenue           |  |  |  |
| City:           | Alsip                             |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | ILLINOIS                          |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 60803                             |  |  |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

| Number   |
|----------|
| 07987005 |
| 08490225 |
| 08472955 |
| 08477919 |
| 08730503 |
| 07501024 |
| 07831189 |
| 07852774 |
| 08088213 |
| 08049952 |
| 08336376 |
| 08365016 |
| 08529430 |
| 08803080 |
| 07848322 |
|          |

PATENT " REEL: 018579 FRAME: 0655

500188173

| Application Number: | 08085113 |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 09974292 |
| Application Number: | 08546417 |
| Application Number: | 09900730 |
| Application Number: | 09028106 |
| Application Number: | 07293208 |
| Application Number: | 07833053 |
| Application Number: | 07791622 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)245-3009

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-541-6222

Email: skaplan@kanekessler.com

Correspondent Name: Susan S. Kaplan

Address Line 1: 1350 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Kane Kessler, P.C.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2985-5          |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Susan S. Kaplan |

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=ASSIGN PATENTS CROWN RIDSON TO CROWN PACKING TECH, INC. 11-14-2006#page1.tif source=ASSIGN PATENTS CROWN RIDSON TO CROWN PACKING TECH, INC. 11-14-2006#page2.tif source=ASSIGN PATENTS CROWN RIDSON TO CROWN PACKING TECH, INC. 11-14-2006#page3.tif source=ASSIGN PATENTS CROWN RIDSON TO CROWN PACKING TECH, INC. 11-14-2006#page4.tif source=ASSIGN PATENTS CROWN RIDSON TO CROWN PACKING TECH, INC. 11-14-2006#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 018579 FRAME: 0656

### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

WHEREAS CROWN RISDON USA, INC. f/k/a RISDON/AMS (USA), INC. f/k/a RISDON CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having an address at 1100 Buckingham Street, Watertown, CT 06795, U.S.A. ("Assignor"), confirms that it has assigned and hereby does assign all of its right, title and interest in and to the patents and applications for patents listed on Schedule A (the "Patents") and the inventions and improvements covered by the Patents (the "Inventions") to Assignee;

AND WHEREAS CROWN PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY, INC., f/k/a CROWN CORK & SEAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation, having an address at 11535 South Central Avenue, Alsip, Illinois 60803, U.S.A. ("Assignee"), has acquired and is hereby acquiring all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Inventions and the Patents in any and all countries.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor acknowledges and confirms that it has assigned and transferred to Assignee and it hereby does assign and transfer to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patents, including but not limited to all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations in part, re-examinations, and extensions of the Patents, all rights of action arising from the Patents, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement.

[Signature Page to Follow]

| Dated:                        | , 2006           | CROWN RISDON USA, INC.   |
|-------------------------------|------------------|--|
|                               |                  |  |
|                               |                  |  |
|                               |                  | Name: James H. Adams Title: U.P. operations  |
|                               |                  | Name: James H. Malans Title: U.P. operations   |
|                               |                  | Title:   |
| STATE OF CONNECTICAL          | t                | ss. Watertown  |
| COUNTY OF Litch Fiel          | .a               | •  |
| On this 14 th d               | lay of Nove      | e individual who signed this instrument and on behalf of CROWN RISDON USA, INC.  |
| acknowledged that she signed  | it as a free act | on behalf of CROWN RISDON USA, INC.  |
| ackiio wico god dans dies one | ,                | Mary Rean Flakesty Notary Public (Seal)  |
|                               |                  | Notary Public  |
|                               |                  | blodg/l/ P1R3R4  |
|                               |                  | MARY ANN FLAHERIT, NOWAY, My Commission Expires April 30, 2009   |
|                               |                  |  |
|                               |                  |  |
|                               |                  |  |
|                               |                  | COLOR DESCRIPTION OF THE   |
|                               |                  | CROWN PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY, INC.   |
|                               |                  |  |
|                               |                  | and the state of t |
|                               |                  | By:  |
|                               |                  | Name.<br>Title:  |
|                               |                  |  |
|                               |                  |  |

| Dated:                                | ,2006               |                                     |                    |                                    |                   |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |                     | CRO                                 | WN RIS             | DON USA, INC                       | •                 |
|                                       |                     |                                     |                    |                                    |                   |
|                                       |                     | Ву:                                 |                    |                                    |                   |
|                                       |                     | -                                   | Name:<br>Title:    |                                    |                   |
| STATE OF                              |                     | :                                   |                    |                                    |                   |
| COUNTY OF                             |                     | : ss.<br>:                          |                    |                                    |                   |
| On this                               | day of              |                                     | · .                | 2006 before m                      | e appeared        |
| acknowledged that s/he                | signed it as a free | the individual a<br>act on behalf o | who sign<br>f CROW | ned this instrumen<br>N RISDON USA | nt and<br>L, INC. |
|                                       |                     |                                     | ·                  |                                    |                   |
|                                       |                     | Notary Publ                         | ic                 |                                    | /C1)              |
|                                       |                     |                                     |                    |                                    | (Seal)            |

CROWN PACKAGING TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Name: MICHAEL J. ROWERS
Title: ASSISTANT SOCKETATES

# Schedule A

# United States Patents:

| NAME   | SERIAL NO  | REG NO  |
|--|------------|---|
| Cosmetic Product Self Agitation Container  | 07/987,005 | 5,226,744   |
| Method and Apparatus For Transferring Nonoriented Mascara<br>Applications              | 08/490,225 | 5,713,454   |
| Mascara Applicator and Method of Making the Same                                       | 08/472,955 | 5,595,198   |
| Mascara Applicator Having Slotted Bristles   | 08/477,919 | 5,567,072   |
| Mascara Applicator Having Slotted Bristles   | 08/730,503 | 5,762,432   |
| Cosmetic Stick Dispenser   | 07/501,024 | 5,018,893   |
| Innerbody Flex Tab Cosmetic Dispenser  | 07/831,189 | 5,186,560   |
| Incremental Feel Cosmetic Dispenser  | 07/852,774 | 5,186,561   |
| Dispenser with Replaceable Cosmetic Holder   | 08/088,213 | 5,399,040   |
| Cosmetic Dispenser With Long Lasting Swivel Drag Effect                                | 08/049,952 | 5,324,126   |
| Cosmetic Dispenser with Locking Cup Replaceable Cartridge                              | 08/336,376 | 5,649,777   |
| Cosmetic Dispenser with Cam Locking Feature  | 08/365,016 | 5,636,930   |
| Dual Hinged Refillable Cosmetic Case   | 08/529,430 | 5,638,839   |
| Mascara Container Having a Stirrer and a Separate Wiper                                | 08/803,080 | 5,700,100   |
| Mascara Container with Stirrer   | 07/848,322 | 5,172,992   |
| Cosmetic Compact   | 08/085,113 | 5,320,116   |
| Cosmetic Applier Comprising a Container Assembly and An Insertable Pomade Cup Assembly | 09/974,292 | 5,324,125   |
| Snap-together Lipstick Base and Cartridge Having Snap<br>Locking Means                 | 08/546,417 | 5,599,124   |
| Sealed Lipstick Container  | 09/900,730 | 5,863,144   |
| Lipstick Container and Method of Making Same   | 09/028,106 | 5,902,061   |
| Cosmetic Container Construction  | 07/293,208 | 4 <del>,966,279</del><br>s <del>hould be</del><br>4,966,479 |
| Lipstick Container with Resileint Friction Tab   | 07/833,053 | 5,172,993   |
| Mascara Bottle   | 07/791,622 | D344,158  |

# Canadian Patents:

| COUNT<br>RY | STATUS  | NAME  | FILING<br>DATE | SERIAL<br>NO | ISSUE<br>DATE | REG NO    |
|-------------|---------|---|----------------|--------------|---------------|-----------|
| Canada      | Granted | Innerbody Flex Tab Cosmetic Dispenser                             | 1992/10/28     | 2,081,633    | 1997/09/30    | 2,081,633 |
| Canada      | Granted | Incremental Feel Cosmetic Dispenser                               | 1992/10/28     | 2,081,634    | 1995/04/11    | 2,081,634 |
| Canada      | Granted | Dispenser with Replaceable  | 1994/07/05     | 2,143,281    | 1998/07/14    | 2,143,281 |
| Canada      | Granted | Cosmetic Holder Cosmetic Dispenser with Long Lasting              | 1993/06/23     | 2,099,048    | 1995/04/11    | 2,099,048 |
| Canada      | Granted | Swivel Drag Effect<br>Cosmetic Dispenser<br>with Locking Cup      | 1995/08/22     | 2,156,646    | 2003/11/11    | 2,156,646 |
| Canada      | Granted | Replaceable Cartridge Cosmetic Dispenser with Cam Locking Feature | 1995/08/22     | 2,156,648    | 2003/10/14    | 2,156,648 |